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need not be submitted to the elec;tors as provided in subsection 
( 5), unless within thirty days after the recording thereof there 
shall be filed in the office of the village clerk a petition requesting 
such submission, signed by electors numbering at least ten per cent 
of the votes cast for governor in the village at the last general 
election. If such petition be filed, proceedings shall be had as pro­
vided by subsection ( 5). Any such resolution may, in the dis­
cretion of the village board, by separate recorded resolution, be 
submitted to popular vote without waiting for the filing of said 
petition. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi­
cation. 

Approved April 6, 1933. 

No. 217, S.] [Published April 8, 1933. 

CHAPTER 62. 

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 218, laws of 1899, as 
amended by section 1 of chapter 485 of the laws of 1913, re­
lating to the election of the judge of the district court of Mil­
waukee county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 218, laws of 1899, as 

amended by section 1 of chapter 485 of the laws of 1913, is 
amended to read: (Chapter 218, laws of 1899) Section 3. On the 
first Tuesday of April, 1901, and on the same day of the same month 
each six years thereafter, the qualified electors of said county of 
Milwaukee shall elect, in the same manner as is provided for the 
election of cotmty officers for said county, a suitable person to the 
office. of judge of said district court, to be called "district judge", 
who shall be a resident of said county and an attorney-at-law ad­
mitted to practice in the circuit coi;rt of Milwaukee county, and who 
shall not during his said term as judge engage in the practice of law 
in any court of record in said county. Such district judge shall 
hold his office for the term of six years, from the first Monday of 
* * * J anua1"jl next succeeding his election, and until his suc­
cessor shall have been elected and qualified, and who may be re­
moved from office for causefo the manner provided by law for the 
removal of justices of the peace. The resignation of the district 
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judge shall be made to the governor of the state. Whenever a va­
cancy shall occur in the office of such judge, from any cause what­
ever, the governor shall 1\PPOint a district judge and the person so 
appointed shall hold for the residue of the term. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi­
cation. 

Approved April 6, 1933. 

No. 146, A.] [Published April 8, 1933. 

CHAPTER 63. 

AN ACT to amend section 245.14 of the statutes, relating to ap­
plication for marriage license. 

The people of the slate of Wisco11sin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 245.14 of the statutes is amended to read: 
245.14 Application for a marriage license shall be made at least 
five days before a license shall be issued; provided, that, upon ap­
plication of either of the parties to a proposed marriage, any judge 
of a court of record, or a judge of municipal court, may, upon sat­
isfactory evidence being presented to him that either of the parties 
to the proposed marriage is dangerously ill, such illness being 
likely to _result in death, or that the female is pregnant with child, 
or upon the request of the parent or parents or guardian, if any, 
of the female, by order authorize the license to be issued at any 
time before the expiration of said five days. The person applying 
for such order or dispensation shall have been a resident of the 
state for at least thirty days prior to making such application. 
Such order shall be delivered to the person issuing the license and 
by him retained as prima facie evidence of his authority to so issue 
the marriage license. The judge or court making such order shall 
not receive any compensation therefor from the county, but may 
charge the person applying for such order a sum not to exceed two 
dollars, which sum shall be paid into the county treasury for the 
use of the county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi­
cation. 

Approved April 6, 1933. 
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